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ABBREVIATIONS

Opening Date

Closing Date

Previous name. (Name given in list is as at 1901. Previcus name
designates original name under which staticn was
opened.)

NOTES

Dates given are opening {and closing) dates of telegraph offices onliy.

It should not be assumed that these dates coincide with opening (and
closing) dates of post offices at the same place. For post office
dates see referencz 1.

Dates are taken from the annual reports of the Colonial Postmaster
General where given (reference 2). Otherwise dates are taken from
reference 1 and designated thus * on the Alphabetical list.

The first telegraph, from Perth to Fremantle was owned and operated
by the W A Telegraph Company 21 June 1869 to 28 February 1871. The
Flectromagretic Telegraph Company bought out the W A T Coy on 1 March
1871 and continued 4o own and erect lines until bought out by the

W A Covermnent on 1 January 1873. Eowever the goverrnment operated
the telszraph system from 1 April 1871. Hence some P M G reports
giving retrocpective dates of opening, eg the 1892 report, list the
opening date of P-rth and Fremantle as 1 April 1871. TNote that the
third stetion to -nen (Guildford) was after 1 April 1871.

Gec:-aphical positions are taken from reference 1 and are only givern
for places not shewn on maps availsble to the writer.

The Australian colonies were federated inte the Commonwealth of
Australi- ox 1 January 1901. However the federal Post Office was
not forme? wuutil 1 March 1901. Hence this list contains staticns
operned in January and February 1901.

The number shown agzainst each”station has been arbitrarily allocated
by the writer for reference purpcses only.

REFERENCES

1

OWEN G E "The Post, Telegravh and Telephone Offices of WA - an alpha-
betical List" - 1958, Battye Library accession Q 383 - Logh OWE.

Colonial Postmaster Gerneral's Annual Reports

() Votes and Proceeding of WA Legislative Council 1877-1889 (12
reports)

(b) Votes and Proceeding of WA Parliament 1890/91-1901/2 (12 reports)
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The writer is grateful to Captain G E Owen for permission to gquote from
his publicztion.
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AIPHABETICAL LIST 4
RO NAME DATE REMARKS
1 Abbots 17.8.1898
2 Aberdeen Street 1.8.1894 P Perth North West
3 Albany 28.12.:872
h Armadale 1.9.1838
5 Arrino 0: 10.6.187k
C: 31.5.1880%
0: 21.12.1893
C: 30.9.1896%
6 Arthur River 23.11.1882
T Balbarrup 29.2.1896
8 Balingup 2l ,3,1899
9 Balle Balle 29.10.1897
10 Ballsdonia L.,5.1897
11 Ramboo Creek 20.4.1895
12 Bennister 28.2.1301
13 Bardoc 160.7.1586
1k Bayswater 1.8.1898
15 Beaconsfield 1.8.1894 Renamed South Fremantle in 19Ck
16 Berkshire Valley 0: 9.3.187k
C: 28.2.,1851%
0: 14.9.1894
C: 30.11.1898%
17 Beverley 6.12.1877
18 Brlack Flag 18.7.1896
19 Bonnie Vale 23.12.1897
20 Boodarie 0: 17.8.1892 Remced to C-useway
C: 9.11.1897 Camp
21 Boorabbin 24.9.189k
22 Boulder 12,k,1897 P Great Boulder
23 P, yanup 18.1.1899
24 B.oomer Bay 8.3.1876
25 Bridgetown 30.11.1886
26 Brisbane Street 1.2.1897 P Perth North
27 Broad Arrow 16.7.1896
28 Broome 9.4.1889 P Roebuck Bay
29 Broomehill 5.871893
30 Brunswick 1.10.1896
31 Bullabulling 10.7.1897 2) Also knovm as I O U
32 Bulong 1.2.1896 (b) 19" E Kalgoorlie
33 Bunbury 27.2.1872
34 Burbanks 23.3.1900 Repiaced Londonderry
35 Burracoppin 0: 13.2.1894
C: 15.4.1894
36 Busselton 27.11.1872
37 Cape Leeuwin 2/1898% This was apparently not an
official telegraph office
and probably was set up for
shipping reports. Also it
was almost certainly conn-
ected to a distant office
using a condenser telephone
on a telegrarh line.
38 Capel 1.12.1867 P Coolingup
39 srnamah 5.6,187L
Lo Carnarvon 20.8.188L
b Causevay Caup 0: 10,11.1897 (a) Replaced Boodarie

k2

Chidlow

C: 27.11.1898

1.4.1897

(b) Removed to Port Hedland

{c) Probably 5 to 10 miles
from Port Hedland

P Chidlowe Well



43
L

14
P

46
W7
L8
k9
50
51
52
53
5k
55
56
57
58
59

60

61
52
63
64
65
66

67
68
69
70
71
T2
13

Th
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
8k
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

93

9k
95
96
97

Claremont
Collie
Condon

Cookernup
Coolgardie
Cossack
Cottesloe
Cuddingwarra
Cue
Dandaragan
Dardai.up

Day Dawn
Derby
Diorite King
Dongarsa
Dounyhreok
Doodlekine

Dundas

East Fremantle
Esperance

Eucla

Eyre

Fitzroy Crossing
Fortescue

Fremantle
Fremantle Railway
Fremantle Town Hall
Geraldton

Gingin

Goongarrie

Tie Granites

Grass Valley
Greenbushes
Greenough
Guildford
Gullewa

Halls Creek
Hamelin Fool
Harvey

Hay Street East
Israelite Bay
Jarrahdale
Kalgoorlie
Kanowna
Karridale
Katanning
Kellerberrin
Kojonup
Kookynie

Koorarawalyee
Kunenalling
Kurnalpi

La Grange

Lake Austin
Laverton

4.8.1896
24.9.1898
9.4.1889

20.7.1897
22.7.189L
17.11.1885
22.11.23897
20.11.1895
12.11.189L
15.8.1896
11.10.1895
15.11.189%
9.4.1889
16.7.1897
13.6.187h
5.9.1892
: 8.11.1892
: 30.6.1895%
: 3.€. 18696
19.5.1898

17.11.1885

21.6.1869
19.8.1895
1.8.1895
5.6.1874
27.10.1886
26.11.1895
10.12.1900

10.7.1900
5.5.1891
5.6.187k
23.12.1871
2.9.1897
1.9.1892
21.L.1884
14,10.1897
10.6.1895
5.12.1876
11.2.1880
21.8.1391
£3.1.18a05%
11.4.1E02
L.8,1833
9/18gL*
22.5.1875
28,2,1901

0: 19.9.1855
C: 10.10.1855
18.11.1895

2h.2.1895
9.4.18839

8.10.1896
12.6.1892¢9

P Coszlville
(a) Closed 31.12.1927
(b) Now known as Shellborough

T* KW Cue

P Pre¢ston
Replaced by Kellerberrin

(a) 20'S Norseman
{b) Destroyed by fire 15.5.185E
I Plympton

Closed 26.3.1927

(a) 90' WSW Roebourne
{b) Replaced by Mardie 1927

26" S Menzies

(2) Replaced Pendennie

(v) Renamed Yundamindera in
1903

P Perth East

LAST STATION CPENED BY TEE W A
COLONIAL POST QFFICE
Lt E Ko 7 Pumping Station

(s) 20' NNW Coolgardie
(b) P Coocnalicn

16' S Cue



98
99
100
101
102
103

10k
105
106
107

108
109
110
111
112
113
11k
115
116

117
118
119
120
121
122

123
i2h
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
13L
135
136
137

138
139

Lawlers
Leederville
Lennonville
Leonora
Londonderry
Maliina

Mandurah
Marble Bar
Merradong
Melville

Menzies

Midland Jurnction
Mingenew

Moora
Mourington Mille
ML Barker

Mt Magnet

Mt Malcolm

Mt Margaret

Mt Morgan

Mt Sir Samuel
Mullewa
Mundeaering
Mundijong
Murgoo

Murrin Murrin
¥annine
Karrogin
Newcastle

New Norcia
Ni.gare
Nexseman
Northam
Northampton
North Frementle
Fuilagine
Onslow
Peddington
Peak Hill
Pendennie

Perthn

Perth - Palace Hotel
Perth Railway
Pilvarza

Pingelly
Pinjarra
Port Hedland
Quindalup
Ravensthorpe
Redcastle

Reens Sosk
Rockinghram

Roebcurrne
Rottnest Heliograph

30.8.1857
12.10.1897
23.7.1897
22.9.1867
2.5.1896

0: 16.7.1896
Ot 18.10.1897
22.12.1986
25.8.189L
15.7.1895

0: 28.11.1895
C: 8.3.1900%
4.12.1895
12.4.1897
£0.9.1894
2.9.189€
27.5.1900
5.12.1883
5.3.1866
15.6.1°37

n: 17.5.1897
<c: 7.9.1899
10.8.1899
22.9.19C0
13.10.189%
14.10.1899
1.7.1896

0: 16.12.1897
C: 31.8.1500%
28.3.1898
12.11.189%
2.8.1893
6.1.1872
L.3.1874
31.7.1896
7.5.1896
11.1.1872
5.4.1878
13.4.1893
8.2.1897
28.7.1885
15.11.1847
10.10.1898

0: 1.k.18¢7
C: 10.312.1900
21.6.1849
10.7.1637
L3897

G: 13.10.1806
('r 23.12.1309%
1.8.1893
17.2.1872
28.11.16898
L.k,1863

P Mount Leono:ra
Replaced by Burbanks

6'S Boddington
12' NNE Yalgco

P Helena Vale

Replaced by Mt Morgan

P Jarrahdale Junction
7' KX Yalgoo

Renamed Toodyay in 1910

P Ashburton

(a) 5' E Yundamindera
(b) Also krown as Pirdinnie

Replaced Causeway Camp

(a) 18' E Mt Malcolm

(b) Remocved to Murrin Murrin
Near Yellowdine on Easterr
Goldfields Railway

tior was
€

Rottnest heliograph 2
irg of =&
1

e
surerseded by tne openi
subtmarine telephone cal
Island on 5.3.1300



152
153
15k
155
156
57
158

159
160

161
162
163
16L

165
166
167

169
170
171
172
173

1Tk
175

176
177
178
179
180

181
182
183
184
185

186

Shark Bay
South Perth
Southern Cross

Star of the East

Steere River
Subiaco
Talga Talga

Tambourah
Toweranna

Tuckar.arra
Turkey Creek
Victoria Park

Wagerup

Wagin
Welebing
Walkaway
Wallal
Wandering
Waroona
Warrawoona
West Perth
Western Shaw

Whim Creek
Vhite Fleg

Widgiemooltha
Williams
Wiluna
Winning Pool
Vaolgangie

Wooramel
Wyndham
Yalgoo
Yarloop
Yerilia

York

15.2.1833
7.11.1398
4.2.1392

28.9.1899
18.9.1900

(a) Near Phillips River

15.7.1897-__‘""“*‘%> (b) Almost certainly re-

J: 27.4.1806
C: 11.31.1897
6.12.1897

0: 12.7.1897
C: 27.7.1898%
4.7.1899
13.9.1897.
1.12.1898

0: 2.12.1895
C: 30.6.1897
3.8.1893
12.8.1896
9.3.1899
1.2.18~7
20.9.169k
17.7.1699
22,9.1898
1.2.1900

0: 15.1.1858
C: 25.7.1898%
18.10.1807

0: 21.7.1896
C: 23.12.1897

19.10.1896
6.1.1873
5.11.1900
2,2.1858

0: 13.12.1895
C: 17.12.1835%
2h,12.1897
17.1.1893
k,4.1895
30.6.2897*
0:716.2.1897
C: 31.12.1899
17.1.1872

placed by Ravensthorpe

10'S Whim Creek

Replaced by Yarloop

50' SE Maxrble Bar

(a) 4' S Kunanalling

(b) Also known as 21 Mile
Takers Find

P We .dgiemoc tha .

Reference 1 gives the
opening date as 17.311.286¢S

Pirst two stations opened by the Federal Post Office (listed for reader's

informstion only)

Glen Forrest

Mulline

Total number c¢f stations listed
Number closed hefors 1.3.1501

12.3.1902

19.4.1901

ot

Statiouns transferred to Federal

Post COffice

#

3



CHRONOLOGICAL LIST

Stations closed before 1.3.1901 marked thus ¥**

Py

WO NAME DATE NO NAME DATE

1 Perth 21.6.1869 56 North Fremantle 13.4.1893
2 Fremantle 21.6.1869 5T Pingelly 1.8.1893
3 Guiléford 23.12.1871 o Narrogin 2.6.1893
4 Newcastle 6.1.1872 55 Wagin 3.8.1803
5 Northam 11.1.1872 60 Katanning %,8.1893
6 York 17.1.1872 51 Broomehill 5.5.1893
T Pinjarra 17.2.1872 62 Rockingham 29.8.1893
8 Bunbury 27.2.1872 178 Arrino ** 21.12.1893
9 Busselton 27.11.1872 . .63 Bu-racopuin ** 13.2.189h
10 Albeny 28.12.1872 6k Coolgardie 22.7.1894
11 Williams 6.1.1873 S Beaconsfield 1.8.189%
12 New Norcia 4.3.187h 66 Aberdeen Stree* 1.8.189L
13A Berkshire Valley ** 9.3.187h €7 Kalgoorlie 21.8.1894
1k Carnamsh 5.6.1874 68 Marble Bar 25,8.189L
15 Greenough 5.6.187h4 13B Perkshire Valley ¥*¥ 14.9.1854
16 Geraldton 5.6.1874 69 Mingenew 20.9.169%
1TA Arrinoc *¥ 10.6.187k 70 Wandering 20.9.189L
18 Dergara 13.46.187h 71 Boorabtin 2Lh,9,1894
19 Kojorup 22.5.1875 72 Kel:erberrin 9/1894

2 Brarer Bay 8.3.2876 T3 M1l ews 13.10.189%
21 Esperance 8.9.1876 Th Cue 12.131.31894
22 Israelite Bay 5.12.1876 75 Nannine 12.11.189k
23 Eyre 17.7.1877 76 Day Dawn 15.11.769k
24 Beveriey 6.12.1877 77 Kanowna 23.1.7.95
25 Eucla 8.12.1877 78 Yalgeo 4.,k.1895
26 Northampton 5.4.1878 79 Bamboo Creek 20.4.1895
27 Rottnest Heliocgraph ** 16.12.1879 80 Hay Street East 10.6.1895
28 Jarrahdale 11.2 .1880 81 Marradong 15.7.2895
29 Bannister 28.2.1881 g2 Frementlie Town Hall 1.8.1895
30 Arthur River 23.11.1882 83 Fremartle Railway 19.8.1895
31 Mt Barker 5.12.1883 8y Reens Soszk ** 9.5.2269
32 Hamelin Pool 21.4,188L 8s Koorarawalyece **¥ 19.6.1895
33 Carnarvon 20.8.1884 85 Dardanup 11.10.32£95
3k Onslow 28.7.1885 87 Kunenalling 18.11.19¢9¢%
35 Roebourre 1.10.1885 88 Cuddingwarra 2G.11.1895
36 Fortescue 17.11.188%5 89 Goongarrie 26,11.189¢
37 Cossack 17.11.1885 30 Melville *% 28.11.1835
38 Gingin 27.10.1886 91 Wagerup **% 2,12.1895
39 Bridgetown 30.11.1886 92 Menzies 4.,12.1895
Lo Mandurah 22,12,1885 93 Woclgarngie #¥% 13.12.1895
41 Broome 9.4.1889 ok Bulong 1.2.160¢€
L2 Condon 9.4,1889 95 Kurnalpi 24,2,1896
L3 Derby 9.4.1889 96 Balbarrup 29.2.1896
Ly ia Grange 9.4,1889 97 Mt Magnet 5.3.18%6
L5 Greenbushes 5.5.1891 68 Talga Talga *¥ 27.4.1896
46 Southern Cross 4.2.1892 9% Londonderry 2.5.189¢
b7 Boodarie *¥ 17.8.1822 190 Korseman 7.5.1896
L8 Halls Creek 1.9.1392 101 Dundas ¥¥ 3.6.1896
49 Fitzroy Crossing 1.9.1892 102 Mundijong 1.7.1896
50 Donnybreck 5.9.1.892 103 Bardoc 10.7.1896
51 Deodlakine %% £.11.2897 10k Mallina #¥ 16.7.1566
52 Wyndhan 17,2062 165 Brcad Arrow 16.7.1896
53 Shark Bay 15.2..8¢3 0o Elack Flag B.7.1865
5h Quindalup ho%,.853 107 vinite Flag ¥* 21.7.1806
5 Karridale 11.4.1893 168 Niagara 31.7.1896



9
CHRONOLOGICAL LIST
Stations closed before 1.3.1901 marked thus **
¥O NAME DATE NO NAME DATE
109 Claremont 4.8.1896 167 - Victoria Park 1.1.2.1898
110 Walebing 12.8.1896 168 Boyanup 18.1.1899
111 Dandaragan 15.8.1896 ; 168 Walkaway 9.3.1899
112 Moora 2.9.1896 140 Balingup 24 ,3.1899
113 Brunswick 1.10.1896 171 Tuckanarra k.7.1899
11k Leke Austin 8.10.1896 172  Waroona 17.7.1699
115 Pilbara ** 13.10.1896 173 Mt Morgan 10.8.1829
116 Widgiemooltha 19.10.189%6 174 Laverton 13.9.1859
117 Brisbane Street 1.2.1897 175 Ste~ of tne East 28.9.1866
118 Wallal 1.2.1897 176 Mur.darin: 1L.10.28%9
119 Nulliagine 8.2.1897 77 West Perth 1.2.19¢C0
120 Yerilla *# 16.2.1897 178 Burbanks 23.3.1900
121 Perth Railway 1.3.1897 179 Mornington Millt 17.5.1920
122 Chidlow 1.k.1897 182 Grass Valley 106.7.1900
123 Pendennie ¥* 1.4.18397 181 Steere River 18.5.1920
124 Midland Junction 2.L.18g7 182 Mt Sir Samuel 22.9.1600
125 Boulder 12.1..1897 1E3 Wiluns 5.,11.1500
126 Redcastle *¥* 1.5.1897 18% The Granites 10.12.19C0
127 Balladonia 4.5.1897 185 Ravens-horpe 20.1.1901
128 Mt Margaret *¥ 17.5.1897 185 Kacl mie 28.2.1501
129 Mt Malcolm 15.6.1897
130 Yarloop 30.6.1897 First two stations opened by the Federal
131 Bullabulling 10.7.1897 Post Office were
132 Perth - Palace Hotel 10.7.1897
133 Toweranna *# 12.7.1897 Glen Forrecst 12.3..-01
134 Subiaco 15.7.1897 Mulline 16.5.1901
135 iorite King 16.7.1897
136 Cookernup 20.7.1897
137 lennonville 23.7.1897
138 Lawlers 30.8.1897
139 Gullewa 2.9.1897
1ko Turkey Creek 13.9.1897
1k1 Leonora 22.9.1897
1k2 Leederville 12.10.1897
143 Hervey 1k.10.1897
1Ly Vhinm Creek 18.10.1897
145 Balle Balla 29.10.1897
1k6 Causeway Camp ** 10.11.1897
1b7 Paddington 15.11.1897
148 Cottesloe 22,11.1897
1hg Capel 1.12.1897
150 Tambourah 6.12.1897
151 Murgoo *¥ 16,12.1897
152 Bonnie Vale 23,12.1897
153 wooramel 2k,12.1897
15k Western Shaw ** 15.1.1898
155 Winning Pocl 2.2,1898
156 Cape Leeuwin 2/1898
157 Fast Fremalsle 14.3.1898
158 MrrTin Murrin 28.3.1898
i59 Tayscwaser 1.5.1898
160 Abbots 17.8.1898
161 Armadale 1.9.1898
162 Warrawoonsa 22.9.1893
163 Coilie 24.9.1898
164 Peak Uill 10.10.1893
165 South Perth 7.11.1898
166 Fort Hedlend 28.11.1898



PERTH METROPOLITAN STATIONS

KO ATLPHABETICAL NO CHRONOLOGICAL
1 Aberdeen Street 1.8.1894 1 Perth 21.6.1869
2 Arredale 1.9.1898 2 Fremantle 21.6.1869
3 Bayaswater 1.8.1898 3 Guildford 23.12.1871
L Reaconsfield ¢ 1.8.185L4 b North Fremantle 13.4.1893
5 Brisbane Street 1.2.1897 5 Beaconsfield @ 1.8.1894
6 Clarement 4.8,1896 6 Aberdeen Street 1.8.1894
T Cottesloe 22,11.1897 T Hay Street East 10.6.1895
8 East Fremantle 14.3.1898 & Fremantle Town Hall 1.8.1895
9 Fremantle 21.6.1869 9 Fremantle Railway 19.8.1895
10 Fremantle Railway 19.8.189§ 10 Claremont 4.8.1896
11 Fremantie Town Eall 1.8.1895 11 Brisbane Street 1.2.1897
12 Guildrord 23.12.,1871 12 Perth Rallway 1.3.1897
13 Hay Street Last 10.6.1895 13 Midland Junction 12.4k,1897
1l Izezooville 12,10.1897 1k Perth - Palace Hotel 10.7.1897
1< Mid-and Junction 12.4,1897 15 Subiaco 15.7.1897
16 Mundaring 1%.10.1899 16 Leederville 12.10.1897
17 North Fremantle 13.4.1893 17 Cottesloe 22.11.1897
18 Perth 21.6.1869 18 East Fremantle 14.3.1898
1 Perth - Palace Hotel 10.7.1897 19 Bayswater 1.8.1898
20 Perth Railway 1.3.1897 20 Armadale 1.9.1898
21 South Perth 7.11.1898 21 South Perth 7.11.1858
22 Subiaco 15.7.1897 22 Victoria Park 1.12.1898
23 Victoria Park 1.12.1898 23 Mundaring 14.20.1899
24 West Perth 1.2.1900 24 West Perth 1.2.1900

¢

Renamed South Fremantle in 190L.

10
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